

No. 18-2888

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

DAKOTA, MINNESOTA & EASTERN RAILROAD CORPORATION, D/B/A
CANADIAN PACIFIC,

Petitioner,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD,

Respondent,

and

MARK RILEY,

Intervenor.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the Department of Labor's
Administrative Review Board, Case Nos. 16-010, 16-052

RESPONSE BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

KATE S. O'SCANNLAIN
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

JONATHAN T. REES
Acting Deputy Associate Solicitor

MEGAN E. GUENTHER
Counsel for Whistleblower Programs

MARY E. MCDONALD
Senior Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Suite N-2716
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5693
mcdonald.mary@dol.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY OF THE CASE.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	3
B. Statement of Facts	3
C. The ALJ’s Decisions and Orders	7
D. The ARB’s Final Decision and Order	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT	20
I. SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE ALJ’S CONCLUSION, AS AFFIRMED BY THE BOARD, THAT RILEY’S PROTECTED REPORT CONTRIBUTED TO CANADIAN PACIFIC’S DECISION TO SUSPEND HIM WITHOUT PAY	20
A. FRSA and its Applicable Burdens	20

	Page
B. The ALJ and ARB Correctly Applied the Contributing Factor Standard and Concluded That Riley Had Established That Canadian Pacific Engaged in Intentional Retaliation.....	21
C. The ALJ and ARB Correctly Did Not Require Riley to Produce Direct Evidence of Canadian Pacific’s Motive For Taking the Adverse Action.....	24
D. The ALJ Did Not Solely Rely on a “Chain-of-Events” Causation Theory in Concluding That Riley’s Report Contributed to His Discipline, and the ARB Did Not Impermissibly “Fill In” Findings Regarding the Temporal Proximity Between the Report and the Discipline	26
E. The ALJ Properly Considered All Record Evidence In Determining That Riley Had Satisfied His Burden Under the Contributing Factor Test.....	33
F. The ALJ’s Finding That Punitive Damages Were Not Appropriate Does Not Undermine His Finding That Riley Satisfied the Contributing Factor Test	34
II. SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE ALJ’S CONCLUSION, AS AFFIRMED BY THE ARB, THAT CANADIAN PACIFIC DID NOT SHOW THAT IT WOULD HAVE SUSPENDED RILEY WITHOUT PAY ABSENT HIS PROTECTED REPORT	36
III. THE ALJ AND ARB DID NOT ABUSE THEIR DISCRETION IN AWARDING CERTAIN DAMAGES, ATTORNEY’S FEES, AND COSTS TO RILEY.....	43
A. The ARB Properly Denied Canadian Pacific’s Motion to Alter and Clarify Judgment.....	43

	Page
B. The ALJ and ARB Did Not Abuse Their Discretion In Concluding That Riley’s Award of Attorney’s Fees and Costs Should Not Be Reduced on the Basis of His Partial Success in Obtaining Damages	46
C. The ALJ and ARB Properly Determined That Texas Rates Were the Applicable Attorney Rates In This Case.....	48
D. The ALJ and ARB Properly Exercised Their Discretion to Award Travel Costs.....	50
E. The ALJ and ARB Properly Awarded Attorney’s Fees Incurred at the OSHA Stage of this Proceeding.....	51
CONCLUSION.....	52
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32 AND LOCAL RULE 28A(h).....	54
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	36
<i>Araujo v. N.J. Transit Rail Operations, Inc.</i> , 708 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992).....	19
<i>Avalon Cinema Corp. v. Thompson</i> , 689 F.2d 137 (8th Cir. 1982)	2, 48
<i>Bailey v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , ARB Case Nos. 13-030, 13-033, 2013 WL 1874825 (ARB April 22, 2013), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 567 F. App'x 334 (6th Cir. 2014).....	36
<i>Blackorby v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 849 F.3d 716 (8th Cir. 2017)	22, 23
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	48
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 816 F.3d 628 (10th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 867 F.3d 942 (8th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brig v. Port Auth. Trans Hudson</i> , No. 12-civ-5371, 2014 WL 1318345 (S.D.N.Y. March 28, 2014)	51-52
<i>Carroll v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 78 F.3d 352 (8th Cir. 1996)	18-19

	Page
Cases--Continued:	
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	19
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986).....	46-47
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 467 U.S. 310 (1984).....	36-37
<i>Coppinger-Martin v. Solis</i> , 627 F.3d 745 (9th Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>DeFrancesco v. Union R.R.</i> , ARB Case No. 10-114, 2012 WL 759336 (ARB Feb. 29, 2012).....	25
<i>DeFrancesco v. Union R.R.</i> , ARB Case No. 13-057, 2015 WL 5781070 (ARB Sept. 30, 2015)	10, 38
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003).....	26
<i>Ebersole v. Novo Nordisk, Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 917 (8th Cir. 2014)	2, 39, 42
<i>Evans v. Miami Valley Hosp.</i> , ARB Case Nos. 08-039, 08-043, 2009 WL 2844816 (ARB Aug. 31, 2009).....	49
<i>Frost v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 914 F.3d 1189, 2019 WL 361436 (9th Cir. 2019).....	25
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005).....	44
<i>Griebel v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , ARB Case No. 13-038, 2014 WL 1314291 (ARB Mar. 18, 2014).....	35

	Page
Cases--Continued:	
<i>Gunderson v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 850 F.3d 962 (8th Cir. 2017)	33
<i>Halliburton, Inc. v. Admin. Review Bd.</i> , 771 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2014)	25
<i>Hanig v. Lee</i> , 415 F.3d 822 (8th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Heim v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 849 F.3d 723 (8th Cir. 2017)	22, 23
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	47
<i>Hess v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 898 F.3d 852 (8th Cir. 2018)	21, 25, 26, 32
<i>Interfaith Cmty. Org. v. Honeywell Int'l, Inc.</i> , 426 F.3d 694 (3rd Cir. 2005)	51
<i>Jackson v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , ARB Case No. 13-042, 2015 WL 1519814 (ARB March 20, 2015)	36
<i>Jones v. Evergreen Packaging, Inc.</i> , 536 F. App'x 661 (8th Cir. 2013)	39
<i>Jones v. Ryan</i> , 733 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 2013)	44
<i>Kolstad v. Am. Dental Ass'n</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999).....	35
<i>Koziara v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 840 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 2016)	28

	Page
Cases--Continued:	
<i>Kuduk v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 768 F.3d 786 (8th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Admin. Review Bd.</i> , 717 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Loggins v. Delo</i> , 999 F.2d 364 (8th Cir. 1993)	2, 47
<i>Loos v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 865 F.3d 1106 (8th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. granted on an unrelated issue</i> , No. 17-1042, 86 U.S.L.W. 3569 (U.S. May 14, 2018)	25, 26, 28, 32
<i>Maverick Transp., LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 739 F.3d 1149 (8th Cir. 2014)	18, 19-20
<i>Mercier v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 850 F.3d 382 (8th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Midgett v. Wash. Grp. Int’l Long Term Disability Plan</i> , 561 F.3d 887 (8th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Nagle v. Unified Turbines, Inc.</i> , ARB Case No. 13-010, 2013 WL 4928254 (ARB Aug. 8, 2013)	45
<i>N.Y. Gaslight Club, Inc. v. Carey</i> , 447 U.S. 54 (1980)	52
<i>Palmer v. Canadian Nat’l Ry.</i> , ARB Case No. 16-035, 2016 WL 5868560 (ARB Jan. 4, 2017)	33
<i>Pattison Sand Co. v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Review Comm’n</i> , 688 F.3d 507 (8th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Phelps v. Alameida</i> , 569 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2009)	44

	Page
Cases--Continued:	
<i>Porter v. City of Lake Lotawana</i> , 651 F.3d 894 (8th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Roadway Express, Inc. v. Admin. Review Bd.</i> , 116 F. App'x 674 (6th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Rollins v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , ARB Case No. 04-140, 2007 WL 1031362 (ARB Apr. 3, 2007)	45
<i>Schaffhauser v. United Parcel Serv. Inc.</i> , 794 F.3d 899 (8th Cir. 2015)	41
<i>Skokos v. Rhoades</i> , 440 F.3d 957 (8th Cir. 2006)	52
<i>Smith v. Dep't of Labor</i> , 674 F. App'x 309 (4th Cir. 2017).....	39
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , 562 U.S. 411 (2011).....	22
<i>Syverson v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 601 F.3d 793 (8th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>United States v. Brewer</i> , 766 F.3d 884 (8th Cir. 2014)	34

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i> , 5 U.S.C. 706.....	34
5 U.S.C. 706(2).....	17
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A)	18
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(E).....	18

Statutes--Continued:

Federal Railroad Safety Act, 49 U.S.C. 20101 *et seq.*,

49 U.S.C. 20109.....	1
49 U.S.C. 20109(a)	22
49 U.S.C. 20109(a)(4)	3, 8
49 U.S.C. 20109(b)(1)(A).....	3, 8
49 U.S.C. 20109(d).....	3
49 U.S.C. 20109(d)(1)	1, 52
49 U.S.C. 20109(d)(2)(A).....	2, 3, 20
49 U.S.C. 20109(d)(4)	17
49 U.S.C. 20109(e)	12
49 U.S.C. 20109(e)(1)	12
49 U.S.C. 20109(h).....	43

Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment & Reform Act for the
21st Century, 49 U.S.C. 42121 *et seq.*,

49 U.S.C. 42121.....	20
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(2)(A).....	3
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(2)(B).....	2
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(2)(B)(iii).....	20
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(2)(B)(iv)	21
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(4)(A).....	17

Code of Federal Regulations:

29 C.F.R. 18.54 (2014)	45
29 C.F.R. 18.55 (2014)	45
29 C.F.R. 18.90(b)(1).....	45
29 C.F.R. Part 1982.....	1
29 C.F.R. 1982.103.....	3
29 C.F.R. 1982.104(e)	20
29 C.F.R. 1982.105.....	3
29 C.F.R. 1982.106.....	3, 7
29 C.F.R. 1982.109(b)	21
29 C.F.R. 1982.110.....	3
29 C.F.R. 1982.110(a)	1
29 C.F.R. 1982.112(a)	1

	Page
Other Authorities:	
Black's Law Dictionary (10 th ed. 2014)	24
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,	
Rule 59	44
Rule 60	44
Rule 60(b)	44
U.S. Dep't of Labor, Delegation of Auth. & Assignment of Responsibility to the Admin. Review Bd., Sec'y of Labor's Order No. 02-2012, (Oct. 19, 2012), 77 Fed. Reg. 69,378, 2012 WL 5561513 (Nov. 16, 2012).....	1
